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1- Hafen, LeRoy R. and Francis Marion Young. Fort Laramie and 

the Pageant of the West, 1834-1890. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1938. First Edition. 429pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Blue 

cloth with the title and rules gilt stamped on the backstrip. Gilt 

top edge. Near fine. Prospectus laid in. 

Fort Laramie, founded in the early days of the fur trade, was a 

focal point of westward expansion for nearly a century. Its 

location on the Oregon Trail only Emphasized its importance as 

a part of the overland experience, including the Mormon 

migration to Utah. Clark/Brunet 119. Six Guns 888. 

$150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2- Dale, Harrison Clifford. The Ashley-Smith Explorations and 

the Discovery of a Central Route to the Pacific, 1822-1829. 

Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1918. First Edition. 352pp. 

Octavo [24.5 cm] Red cloth with title and rules gilt stamped on 

backstrip. Top edge gilt. Very good. Name in ink at head of front 

free endsheet. Fold-out map present. 

The first publication of these accounts served in large part to 

rescue Jedediah Smith from obscurity. Later treatments by 

Sullivan, Morgan and others have lifted his reputation to equal 

status with the other major fur trade figures of the early 

nineteenth century. This book is one of the basic works of the fur 

trade history. Clark & Brunet 63. Howes D21. Paher 527. Mattes 

6. Radar 1040. Wagner/Camp 34.   

$150 

 

 

 

 



3- Werner, Morris Robert. Brigham Young. London: 

Jonathan Cape, Ltd., 1925. First UK Edition. 478pp. Octavo 

[22 cm] Red cloth with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Very good/Very good. Minor fading to boards. 

Corners of elusive jacket are chipped with loss and have 

small tape repairs. 

Biography of the American Moses by the noted journalist 

and biographer. Brigham Young (1801-1877), second 

President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 

and first Governor of Utah, was the founder and chief builder 

of the Intermountain West and the Great Basin. He is 

recognized as one of the foremost colonizers and empire 

builders of all time. Rare in jacket. Flake/Draper 9697. 

$100 

 

 

 

 

4- Kelly, Charles and Maurice L. Howe. Miles Goodyear. 

First Citizen of Utah: Trapper, Trader and California 

Pioneer. Salt Lake City: Western Printing Company, 1937. 

First Edition. 152pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Light green cloth with 

the title gilt stamped on the front board. Better than very 

good. Bookplate on the front pastedown. Lacks the dust 

jacket. 

Inscribed by the author, Charles Kelly, on the front free 

endsheet. The printing of this book was limited to 350 

numbered copies, this is copy 344. Goodyear went overland 

to the Rockies with the Whitman party in 1836 to seek 

independence and adventure. He became a trapper and 

trader, built the first home in Utah, and was a California 

pioneer of 1849. Howes K56 

Charles Kelly (1889-1971) was a writer of Western history 

and a collector of Western lore and an historian of the 

American West whose work focuses on activities in the 

western salt desert of Utah and Nevada. He was also a 

printer, painter and superintendent of Capitol Reef National Monument. He was a partner for the 

Western Printing Company, where he remained until 1940.   

$150 



6- Wallace, Susan E. The Land of the Pueblos. New York: John 

A. Berry & Company, 1888. First Edition. 285pp. Duodecimo 

[19 cm] Green cloth with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip and a gilt stamped landscape on the front board. 

Very good. Bookplate and ink inscription on the front free 

endsheet. 

Nice copy of this late ninetieth century collection of essays on 

the Pueblos of New Mexico, by the wife of the then New 

Mexico Governor (and novelist) Lew Wallace, who also 

illustrated this work. "We travel in a hap-hazard way, varied 

with many a digression, following no train but our own 

fancies. We stop to speak with the natives by the way, try to 

sketch a Gifford sunset on a gritty scratch-book, and stray 

from the road for bits of cheating mica, and for flowers which 

wilt in the gathering, and change in our hands to dry stalks 

and grasses." - p.70. 

$100 

 

 

7- Siringo, Charles. Riata and Spurs: The Story of a Lifetime 

spent in the Saddle as Cowboy and Detective. Boston: 

Houghton Mifflin Company, 1927. First Edition, First State. 

276pp. Octavo [21 cm] Light brown cloth with the title 

stamped in brown on the front board and backstrip and an 

illustration of a riata (lasso) and spurs stamped in brown on 

the front board. Better than very good. True first with the date 

on the title page. 

Classic cowboy memoir, in the true first edition with the 

material on the Pinkerton agency included. According to Reese: 

"Riata and Spurs has considerable range interest, and is rare 

due to a threatened lawsuit, which prompted its suppression. A 

second issue, without the date on the title page and altered 

text, appeared the same year." Howes S517. Herd 2076. Six-

Guns 2030. 

$125 

 

 

 



7- Dimock, Brad. The Very Hard Way: Bert Loper and the 

Colorado River. Flagstaff, AZ: Fretwater Press, 2007. First 

Edition. 456pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Tan cloth with the title 

stamped in red on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. Map 

endsheets and pastedowns. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 

Bert Loper was born in 1869 the very day that Major John 

Wesley Powell discovered the confluence of the San Juan and 

Colorado Rivers. Loper spent much of his life devoted to those 

two streams. But it was never easy. Orphaned and abused, 

Loper worked most of his life at the very bottom, the nameless 

grunt in hard rock mines, the sore-backed shoveler on a placer 

bar, the subsistence rancher on a lonely gravel delta in Glen 

Canyon. Whatever Loper got; he got the very hard way. 

But on the muddy whitewater streams of the Southwest, Loper 

found a joy, a thrill, and a peace. By the time he died at his oars 

in a Grand Canyon rapid at eighty, he had covered more river, 

run more boats, and known more rivermen than anyone. Two 

weeks before he vanished in the Colorado, the very first 

motorboat had run Grand Canyon--bookending Loper's incredible career.   

$40 

 

8- Aton, James M. [Dan Miller]. The River Knows Everything: 

Desolation Canyon and the Green. Logan: Utah State 

University Press, 2009. First Edition. 246pp. Quarto [28 cm] 

Blue boards with the title silver stamped on the front board 

and backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Jacket's rear panel has a 

closed tear at the head of the joint. Photography by Dan 

Miller. 

Illustrated guide and history of the Desolation and Gray 

Canyon sections of the Green River, through the remote and 

magical deserts of eastern Utah. It’s surprising that there are 

not more books on this beloved place. If you go, take an extra 

pair of glasses, a better costume, and stickstick. After the 

takeout, stop at Ray's and tell Virg we said hello. Surprisingly 

uncommon. 

$50 

 

 

 



9- Jenson, Andrew. The Historical Record, (continuation of 

'Morgenstjernen') A Monthly Periodical, Devoted Exclusively 

to Historical, Biographical, Chronological and Statistical 

Matters. Volume Five, Volume Six, Volume Seven, Volume 

Eight, Volume Nine. Salt Lake City: 1886 -1889. 1011, 121pp. 

Octavo [24.5 cm] Publishers grained black buckram with gold 

embossed labels on the backstrip. Green marbled endsheets 

and pastedowns. Near fine. 

Complete run of Jenson's important periodical (1-4 were 

printed in Danish) in nice condition. The Historical Record was 

privately published and edited by Jenson in Salt Lake City, 

Utah. Jenson states in the preface that his purpose for this 

work was “to give the public a work of reference on Church 

history, covering the entire period from the Prophet Joseph 

Smith’s birth to the present time.” 

Andrew Jensen (1850-1941) was ordained a Seventy and 

served for a time as the assistant historian of the LDS Church, 

compiling the LDS Biographical Encyclopedia, Church 

Chronology and the Historical Record. During his time in the 

Church Historian's office, Jenson was a prolific writer, 

presenting the history of the Latter-day Saints from an orthodox perspective. He was also a remarkable 

archivist of historical material and continued to collect records and diaries for the Church Historian's 

office.   

$150 

 

 

10- Tholson, Craig L. Adam-God: Doctrines of the 

Restoration, Volume 1. Payson, UT: Publishment, 1991. First 

Edition. 378pp. Quarto [26 cm] Cream colored boards with 

silver stamped titles on the front board and backstrip. 

Fine/Fine. 

Lengthy work on the Adam-God doctrine by the onetime 

fundamentalist and follower of Fred Collier. At one time the 

idea that Adam and God, were the same being, was taught by 

early Mormon leaders (Joseph Smith, Brigham Young and 

others), but has now been largely abandoned by present-day 

Mormons, and embraced by most fundamentalist 

communities.   

$175 



11- Briney, Drew. Understanding Adam God Teachings. [2005]. 

First Edition. 658pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Decorative boards with 

the title printed on the front board and backstrip. 

Lengthy work on the controversial doctrine that has been 

embraced by Fundamentalist communities. The Adam–God 

doctrine teaches that Adam is the father of both the spirits and 

physical bodies of all humans born on Earth, including Jesus. "I 

hope that Understanding Adam-God Teachings may serve not 

only as an exhaustive reference book on Adam-God teachings 

and that it may serve to deepen the reader's doctrinal 

understanding of those teachings and that it may thereby 

facilitate and engender a more profound, healthy, and intimate 

relationship between the reader and Adam, our common Father 

and God." - from the Introduction.   

$100 

 

 

12- Musser, Joseph White. The Star of Truth: In Memory of 

God, Our Religion, Our Freedom and Peace, Our Wives and 

Our Children. Lehi, UT: Books of the House of Israel, 

(c.1987). Volume 1: Number 1 – Volume 4: Number 6. 

Complete. 42 issues in two bound volumes. Quartos [28.5 

cm] Dark blue buckram with printed paper labels on the 

front boards and backstrips. These reprints are not 

something we've encountered before. Rare. 

The complete run of forty-two issues of this important and 

influential fundamentalist periodical that was started by 

Joseph Musser. When Joseph Musser was released from 

prison on bigamy charges, he approached his son, Guy, and 

requested he return the editorship of ‘Truth’ magazine. Guy 

refused, so Joseph began publishing ‘The Star of Truth' which 

he saw as a continuation of 'Truth'. ‘The Star of Truth’ was 

an advocate of plural marriage and fundamentalist beliefs 

and lifestyle. In a strange turn, Guy Musser took over the 

periodical after his father’s death. 

Joseph Musser (1872-1954) was a central figure in post manifesto LDS polygamous groups, and an early 

follower of Lorin Woolley and his claim to the Keys of the Priesthood. Musser was the leader at Short 

Creek during the raids. After his death his followers split, forming the U.E.P. (FLDS – Short Creek) and the 

A.U.B. (Allred group - Salt Lake County).  

$250 



13- U.S. Department of the Interior [James Buchanan] [Brigham 

Young] [Mountain Meadows Massacre]. Message of the 

president of the United States, communicating, in compliance 

with a resolution of the Senate, information in relation to the 

massacre at Mountain Meadows, and other massacres in Utah 

Territory. Washington DC: [George W. Bowman], 1860. 36th 

Cong. 1st Sess. Senate. Ex. Doc. No. 42. 139pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] 

Bound in brown buckram with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Very good. Internally nice. 

This is the printed source on the Mountain Meadows Massacre 

produced by the Federal Government. In addition to documents 

and correspondence concerning the slaughter of the Arkansas 

emigrants in Utah, this item contains a long report by Frederick 

W. Lander concerning the Indians along the Snake River 

between Fort Hall and Fort Boise. Flake/Draper 9191. Fales & 

Flake 198. Howes M867. Wagner/Camp 352a.   

$200 

 

 

 

14- Taylor, John. Items on Priesthood, Presented to the Latter-

Day Saints. Salt Lake City: Deseret News Company, 1881. First 

Edition. 43pp. Octavo [21 cm] Blue printed wrappers. Lacks rear 

cover. Ink stamped number appears at the upper outside 

corner of each page running sequentially. About very good. 

Short work on the order of Priesthood by the third Prophet of 

the LDS Church, published during his leadership. John Taylor 

(1808 – 1887) was third president of the LDS Church from 1880 

to 1887. He is the first and so far only president of the LDS 

Church to have been born outside the United States. He was 

with Joseph Smith when he was murdered at the Carthage Jail 

and led the Church during the Polygamy raid period. 

Flake/Draper 8839. 

$100 

 

 

 

 



 

15- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Works of Big Cottonwood Power Co. 14 Miles S.E. of Salt Lake City, Utah. 

Salt Lake City: C.R. Savage, Photographer, (c.1897). Mammoth Plate. Albumen photograph [43.5 cm x 

54.5 cm] / [17" x 21.5"] on a cream mount. Image shows minor fading. In a nice wooden frame [49.5 cm 

x 64 cm] / [19.5" x 25.25"]. This has been examined out of the frame. 

This large view of Big Cottonwood Creek that was taken for Robert Jones and his Big Cottonwood Power 

Company. Robert M. Jones a Salt Lake City civil engineer and inventor who first became interested in the 

water power possibilities of Big Cottonwood Canyon in 1893, Jones made an application to Salt Lake City 

officials for a franchise and took a group of prominent citizens to the Canyon to see the 'Stairs' and hear 

of his plan to harness the river. The first officers of the Big Cottonwood Power Company were John W. 

Donnellan, President; W. H. Rowe, Vice-President; George M. Cannon, Secretary, and George M. 

Downey, Treasurer. This company would later become Utah Power & Light.  

Charles Roscoe Savage (1832-1909) was an accomplished and prolific photographer who lived 

successfully within his Salt Lake City community and traveled widely throughout the West taking 

photographs and befriending other important photographers of his day such as Carleton Watkins, 

Edward Wilson, Timothy O'Sullivan, Alfred Hart and A.J. Russell. Savage took several of the West's most 

famous images at the celebration of the joining of the transcontinental railroads at Promontory Point, 

Utah in 1869. Savage also took the first photographs of what became Zion National Park.   

$2000 



 

 

 

16- Glover, Eli Sheldon. Birds-Eye View of Salt Lake City, Utah, From the North, Looking South-East. Salt 

Lake City: E.S. Glover, 1875. Cabinet card. Albumen photograph [10 cm x 17 cm] / [4" x 6.5"] on an 

orange mount [11.5 cm x 18 cm] / [4.5" x 7"] Extremities gently rubbed with minor sunfading to image. 

Drawn only five years after the completion of the Utah Central Railway, this nice bird's eye of the Salt 

Lake Area from the west side, with the Jordan River and fairgrounds shown in the foreground. Eli Sheldon 

was a Salt Lake City based artist, who traveled the interior west making views. This view is rare. Reps 

4023. Moffat 139. 

$275 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

17- [Mining] [Montana]. "Stope (Baseball Grounds) Anaconda Mine 1600' 6-17-08". [Butte, MT]: 1908. 

Large format. Silver gelatin photograph [25 cm x 20 xm] / [10" x 8"] on a black mount [30 cm x 25 cm] / 

[12" x 10"] with a decorative white floral border and rounded corners. Ink notation in the margin at the 

foot. Gentle rubbing to extremities. Strong contrasts. 

Nice view of four miners underground with drills and other heavy machinery. Anaconda Copper Mine, 

located near Butte, Montana, was a leading producer of copper across the entire North American 

continent, and made its owners some of the richest men in America, and made Marcus Daly one of the 

'Copper Kings' of Butte.   

$400 



 

18- Barthelmess, Christian. Standing Soldier. Fort Keogh, MT: C. Barthelmess, Photographic Studio, 

(c.1890). Cabinet card. Albumen photograph [14 cm x 10 cm] on a dark brown Barthelmess mount with 

gilt edges. Barthelmess backstamp. Nice contrasts. Faint rubbing to corners, otherwise nice. 

Posed studio portrait of an unidentified standing soldier. Christian Barthelmess (1854-1906) was born in 

Bavaria and immigrated to the United States in the early 1870s. Enlisting in the U.S. Army in 1876, he 

directed military bands and was an official army photographer. Barthelmess retired from the Army in 

1903, but remained post photographer for Fort Keogh until his death in 1906. Fort Keogh was 

established in 1877, following Custer's defeat at Little Bighorn, in order to counter the Sioux presence in 

Montana. The 22nd Infantry was stationed at the fort from 1888-1896.   

$300 



 

19- Putnam, Claude G. Treasure Map Newport Harbor Ocean and Bay. Balboa, CA: Newport Harbor 

Chamber of Commerce, 1941. Pictorial Bird's Eye Map [46 cm x 40.5 cm] / [18" x 16"] that folds to 

pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Folds as issued. Better than very good. 

Charming pictorial map of the Newport Harbor with vignettes at the head and foot and an inset map [11 

cm x 14 cm] / [4.5" x 5.5"] at the lower left. The reverse prints a description of the area for the 

prospective visitor. "Here is your Treasure Map of Newport Harbor. In this delightful land and water area 

you will find Treasure aplenty. Treasure of Golden Sunshine, of Happy Smiling Skies, of Radiant Blue 

Water, on Ocean and Bay. In miles of clean, white, sandy Beaches, and the salt tang of sea air, there is 

Treasure you have not known before."   

$275 



 

 

 

20- [Minnesota]. Minneapolis Manufacturing District. (c.1880). Map [54.5 cm x 77 cm] / [21.5" x 30"] on 

a single sheet [68 cm x 93 cm] / [27" x 36.5"] Manuscript pen & ink map on tracing vellum. 

This detailed map locates the buildings and their tenants between Eighth Avenue and Fourth Avenue and 

the rail lines of the Chicago, Milwaukee, and St. Paul Railway and the Mississippi River. Upton's Island is 

shown at the top of the map. The Washburn Crosby buildings are located. Presumed unique.   

$850 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

21- von Michalowski, T.B. Plat of the City of Fargo. [Fargo, DT]: James S. Stack, (c.1880). Map [77 cm x 

47 cm] / [30.5" x 18.5"] on a single sheet [100 cm x 74 cm] / [39.5" x 29"] printed on one side in black 

ink. Corners chipped with loss with minor nicking to extremities. About very good. 

Printed by Pioneer Press. Rare plat map of Fargo that is bordered with 31 advertisements for area 

businesses, including an advertisement for F. Jay Haynes, The rail line for the Minneapolis and Manitoba 

located by hand in red ink. We are unable to locate this map in any reference known to us. Not in OCLC. 

Not in Rumsey. Rare.   

$3450 



 

 

22- [Minnesota]. St. Paul Depot and 

Terminus Yard of the First Division St. 

Paul & Pacific R.R. [St. Paul, MN]: 

1877. Map [45 cm x 110 cm] / [18" x 

43"] Manuscript pen & ink on linen 

back stock. Hand-tinted. Spot at the 

foot near the center. Minor wear to 

extremities with a handful of faint 

creases. Manuscript notes in pencil. 

Numbers in ink on the reverse. 

Map showing the rail yard for the St. 

Paul and Pacific that was located in St. 

Paul, the boundaries were the 

Mississippi River to Third Street and Brook Street to Sibley Street. The Union Depot and Amtrak Station 

are both located on this site today. The St. Paul and Pacific (1857-1879) was a short line railroad that ran 

from Breckenridge to Stillwater. The railroad had seemingly endless financial struggles, it was purchased 

by James J. Hill and others and became the basis of the Great Northern Railroad. 

$500 

 

 

 

 

 

 



23- [Western Touring]. Travel Photo Album 

through The Black Hills and Yellowstone. 

[French, MN]: 1928. [66pp] Oblong 

duodecimo [14 cm x 21 cm] String-bound 

tan suede covers with snap wraparound. 

'Yellowstone Park', a bear, and the Lower 

Falls on the front panel. 118 black and white 

snapshots [7 cm x 11 cm] pasted down on 

heavy black paper. All images are identified 

in white ink beneath each image. Three-

page chronological list at the front of the 

towns traveled through. 

Well identified album documenting a family 

summer road trip in August of 1928. The trip 

begins in French, Minnesota. Images of 

soldiers, cowboys, Native Americans, 

roadside attractions, wildlife, oil fields, the 

Black Hills, Yellowstone, dude ranches, etc. 

"We started on our trip to the black hills and 

Yellowstone Park on Wed. Aug. 8, 1928 at 

3:20 o'clock P.M. Home again 2:00 A.M. 

Sunday Morning Aug. 19. 1928."   

$350 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

24- Mellen, George E. Children's Winter Sports in Gunnison, 1880. Gunnison, CO: Mellen & Harper, 

Landscape Photographers, [1880]. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [10 cm x 16 cm] / [4" x 6.25"] on a 

tan mount [10 cm x 18 cm] / [4" x 7"]. 'Mellen & Harper, Landscape Photographers of the Gunnison, San 

Juan and Ute Countries, Mining Camps' backstamp. Nice contrasts. Minor rubbing to extremities. Title 

manuscript on reverse. 

Nice view of a group of children on donkeys and sleds.   

$100 

 



 

25- [Skiing] [Winter Sports]. Ski the Booming West. Omaha: Union Pacific 

Railroad, (c.1960). Single sheet [46 cm x 71 cm] / [18" x 28"] printed on both 

sides that folds to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Folds as issued. Near fine. 

Promotional item from the Union Pacific touting their service to the ski areas of 

the west. Brief description of the skiing in the various states: Colorado, Idaho, 

Washington, California, Oregon, Nevada, Wyoming, and Utah. After each 

state's description is a list of the areas and resorts in that particular state with 

contact information. Reverse contains an excellent map that shows the U.P. 

lines across the west with the resorts and ski areas printed between each 

state's borders.  

"Union Pacific Domeliners, that's the smart way to travel, especially if you are a 

skier. Generous baggage allowances plus the safety and comfort of Domeliner 

travel makes going Union Pacific a wise choice."   

$100 

 

 

 



 

26- Eno, H.F. [Skiing] [Winter Sports]. Ski Rio Grande, Main Line Thru the 

Rockies. Denver, CO: Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad, (c.1950). 

[10]pp. Pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Stapled wrappers that are printed in 

color throughout. Near fine. 

Promotional item from the D&RG promoting the winter skiing areas along its 

route, with descriptions of Alta, Brighton, Snow Basin, Timp Haven, Cooper 

Hill, Climax, Monarch Pass, Aspen, Steamboat Springs, and Winter Park. 

Illustrated with black and white views. 

"Utah offers a wealth of top-flight skiing facilities that compare with the best 

in the nation. Most noted of these is Alta, less than 30 miles from Salt Lake 

City, where a November-to-May season is enjoyed. Nearby Brighton is 

almost equally famous, and Ogden's Snow Basin is popular with many 

intermediate and advanced skiers."   

$60 

 

 



 

27- [Skiing]. Alf Engen, Alta Utah. [1951]. Real photo 

postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] Undivided back. Manuscript note 

and cancel on the reverse. 

Nice image of the legendary skier and pied-piper of skiing, 

Alf Engen. After World War II, Engen established the [Alf 

Engen] Ski School at Alta, which he presided over until his 

retirement in 1989. Engen and his staff taught generations 

of skiers and his impact on skiing in the West is legendary 

and his influence on the sport and is enormous.   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28- [Skiing]. Alta Utah. [1943]. Real photo postcard [9 

cm x 14 cm] Undivided back. Manuscript note and cancel 

on the reverse. 

Image of a group of skiers with Mount Baldy in the 

background. The photographer's skis and gear is visible 

at the far right of the shot. Alta is known for its quality 

deep powder, beautiful mountain scenery, and unfailing 

snowfall year after year. As I write this Alta has received 

a record 445 inches this season - the previous record was 

442 inches. (1981-1982) "Famous 'Romantic Alta.' Ski 

Area, 45 minutes over paved highway from Salt Lake 

City. Elevation 8500 ft. to 11,069 ft. Both elevations 

shown, together with Giant Chair Lift running up Collin's 

Gulch, and Mount Baldy, center."   

$30 

 

 



 

29- [Skiing] [Harold Sanborn] [John J.B. Schutte]. Aspen, Colorado. (c.1945-1960). 23 Real photo 

postcards [9 cm x 14 cm] Cards in nice condition. Eight have manuscript messages and cancels. 12 of the 

views are by Harold Sanborn. 6 of the views are by Aspen photographer, John J.B. Schutte. 

Nice collection of images documenting the development of the ski industry through the 1940s and 1950s 

in one of America's premier Western ski towns. Views of the mountain, main street, lifts, skiers, jumps, 

and runs. Commercial skiing first came to the area in the immediate postwar years and has come to be 

one of the driving forces of the local economy. Aspen is famous the world over for its powder and culture. 

Views of all images available. 

Harold Sanborn crisscrossed the state of Colorado (and surrounding western states) for decades 

beginning in the 1920s, he personally took thousands of images, that he would then offer as souvenir 

tourist cards.  

John J.B. Schutte was born in Aspen and was a lifelong hobbyist photographer who received recognition 

for his Aspen and Roaring River valley images.   

$725 

 

SCANS OF ALL VIEWS  

 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1jKqJmsNna1ziJqWzun4VYTIayFKdsLQo?usp=sharing


30- [Skiing] [Winter Sports]. Aspen, Colorado. 

High in the Rockies. Aspen, CO: Aspen Chamber 

of Commerce, [1956]. Single sheet [23 cm x 40 

cm] printed on both sides that folds to pamphlet 

size [23 cm x 10 cm]. Near fine. 

Chamber of Commerce produced item that touts 

the year-round recreational opportunities of this 

world-famous ski area located on Colorado's 

Western Slope. Illustrated with black and white 

views by Berko Studio of Aspen. "This unique 

community of Aspen, high in the Rockies, offers 

something for everyone's pleasure in every 

season of the year."   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

31- Grace, Harry D. [Purdy Family]. Ski Dodge 

Ridge. Long Barn, CA: Dodge Ridge Corp, [1971]. 

Single sheet [23 cm x 40 cm] printed on both 

sides in color. Folds to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 

cm] Folds as issued. 

Rear panel contains a trail map [18 cm x 19 cm] 

for the small family-owned operation, Dodge 

Ridge in Tuolumne County, California. 

Description of the facilities and activities with 

rates. "Marking its 21st year of operation - and 

noted as California's foremost family resort. 

Dodge Ridge is the fun resort to ski."   

$40 

 

 

 



32- [Sun Valley]. Sun Valley, Idaho. Rates and 

Information: Winter Season 1954,1955. Wichita, 

KS: Western Lithograph, [1954]. Yellow sheet [23 

cm x 20 cm] printed on both sides in black ink with 

vertical fold at center. Near fine. 

Promotional piece offering rates and information 

for lodging, services, activities and events. Sun 

Valley is famous the world over and one of 

America’s premier ski areas and one of its first 

destination resorts. Built in 1936 by the Union 

Pacific Railroad, Sun Valley is located in the 

Northern Rockies region of south-central Idaho and 

is open year-round.   

$25 

 

 

 

 

33- [Sun Valley]. Sun Valley, Idaho - Rates & 

Accommodations: Spring & Summer. [Omaha]: 

[Union Pacific Railroad], (c.1948). Single sheet [63 

cm x 41 cm] / [25" x 16"] printed in full color that 

folds to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Very good. 

Folds as issued. 

Illustrated and pictorial promotional piece offering 

information for lodging and services with a village 

and facilities map [17 cm x 19 cm] Sun Valley is 

famous the world over and one of America’s 

premier ski areas and one of its first destination 

resorts. Built in 1936 by the Union Pacific Railroad, 

Sun Valley is located in the Northern Rockies region 

of south-central Idaho and is open year-round. 

"Returning guests agree Sun Valley is one place 

where the word 'Welcome' really means something. It combines the real old-fashioned western 

hospitality with the most modern conveniences and fun facilities. Imagine, for instance, exploring 

primitive trails in the Sawtooth Mountains and ice skating on an outdoor rink an hour or two apart...or, 

attending a big barbecue out in the wilderness and returning to your modern hotel in a matter of 

minutes. Sound like living? It is - during Summer at Sun Valley!."   

$75 



34- [Sun Valley]. Sun Valley, Idaho: Rates & 

Accommodations. Wichita, KS: Western Lithograph, 

(c.1941). Single sheet [46 cm x 560 cm] printed in 

full color that folds to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] 

Very good. Folds as issued. 

Illustrated and pictorial promotional piece offering 

rates and information for lodging and services with 

a color trail map [22 cm x 27 cm] Sun Valley is 

famous the world over and one of America’s premier 

ski areas and one of its first destination resorts. Built 

in 1936 by the Union Pacific Railroad, Sun Valley is 

located in the Northern Rockies region of south-

central Idaho and is open year-round. 

"The best proof of Sun Valley's popular appeal is the 

fact so many guests return, one perfect season after 

another. They say it's like coming home again, 

greeting former friends, rebuilding happy memories 

and the many charms that are Sun Valley's alone. Picture yourself living the life portrayed on these 

pages. And, if you're planning your winter holiday alone, with your family, or in a group of any size, we're 

confident that after one brief visit - after a small sample of the king-size sun, the glittering snow and gay 

informality - you'll agree, like so many others, that winter has never been so wonderful." 

$75 

35- [Sun Valley]. Sun Valley, Idaho. Spokane: 

Lindgren-Turner Co., (c.1950). Printed color 

window decal [12 cm x 8 cm] Unused. Fine. With 

the printed glassine Lindgren-Turner directions 

envelope. 

Neato tourist window decal. Sun Valley is 

famous the world over and one of America’s 

premier ski areas and one of its first destination 

resorts. Built in 1936 by the Union Pacific 

Railroad, Sun Valley is located in the Northern 

Rockies region of south-central Idaho and is 

open year-round.   

$25 

 

 

 



 

36- Hennig, Andy. Sun Valley Ski Guide. Union Pacific 

Railroad, 1948. First Edition. 95pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 

Light blue cloth with the title in blue on the backstrip 

and the title in orange on the front board. Fine/Fine. 

Nice map endsheets and pastedowns. 

Bright and sharp copy of this early western ski guide. 

Inscribed by the author to gentleman bookseller Sam 

Weller on the front free endsheet. "To Sam Weller and 

his wonderful Book Store with best wishes - Andy 

Hennig. Sun Valley May 1962." Description of all of the 

runs with maps and images. Illustrated throughout 

with black and white views. 

Sun Valley is famous the world over and one of 

America’s premier ski areas and one of its first 

destination resorts. Built in 1936 by the Union Pacific 

Railroad, Sun Valley is located in the Northern Rockies 

region of south-central Idaho and is open year-round.   

$350 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

37- [Skiing] Benedict. Baldy Ski Runs - Sun Valley Idaho. (c.1950). Real Photo Post Card [9 cm x 14 cm] 

Divided back. Short manuscript message and stamp on reverse. 

Map of Mt. Baldy by 'Benedict' that shows a dozen different lines down. Sun Valley is famous the world 

over and one of America’s premier ski areas and one of its first destination resorts. Built in 1936 by the 

Union Pacific Railroad, Sun Valley is located in the Northern Rockies region of south-central Idaho and is 

open year-round.   

$20 

 

38- [Skiing]. Sun Valley from Baldy Mtn. Ski Lift. (c.1950). 

Real Photo Post Card [14 cm x 9 cm] Undivided back. Fine. 

Image shows the silhouette of a person waving from the 

chairlift. Sun Valley is famous the world over and one of 

America’s premier ski areas and one of its first destination 

resorts. Built in 1936 by the Union Pacific Railroad, Sun 

Valley is located in the Northern Rockies region of south-

central Idaho and is open year-round.   

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

39- [Sun Valley] [Union Pacific]. Union Pacific Railroad Dinner Menu. Omaha, NE: Union Pacific Railroad, 

1953. Single sheet menu [24 cm x 35 cm] folded in half and printed in color. Near fine. 

Menu for the Union Pacific Dining Car. Cover shows a skier above Sun Valley. Interior contains a dinner 

menu with a paper-clipped color menus special for a Salad Bowl. The rear cover contains a description of 

the offerings of Sun Valley for skiers. Sun Valley is famous the world over and one of America’s premier 

ski areas and one of its first destination resorts. Built in 1936 by the Union Pacific Railroad, Sun Valley is 

located in the Northern Rockies region of south-central Idaho and is open year-round. 

"Winter transforms Sun Valley into a white fairyland. Nestled in a hollow of the Sawtooth Mountains of 

Idaho, America's foremost sports center is unsurpassed. In beauty and charm. The timber-free slopes are 

covered with a powder like snow that lingers until late spring, and the sun's rays are so brilliant that you 

may acquire a summer tan in just a few months" - from rear cover.   

$40 

 

 

 

 



40- [Skiing]. Oregon's Timberline Lodge: 

Relax - Play - Mt. Hood National Forest. Ski 

With Chair Lift - November to July. 

Portland, OR: Timberline Lodge Inc., 

(c.1940). Single sheet [46 cm x 41 cm] / [18" 

x 16"] printed on both sides. Folds down to 

pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] Near fine. 

One side contains photographs of people 

recreating at Mt Hood. The opposite side 

contains descriptions and rates for a variety 

of amenities and activities. 

"A realm apart - an Alpine Wonderland, 

awaits you at Timberline Lodge, a million-

dollar resort in a million-acre playground. 

Here indeed is a fantastic combination of 

rustic beauty, architectural excellence, 

comfort, service and hospitality, all blending 

into a serene existence. Timberline Lodge, a 

massive four-story structure bejeweled with 

hand craftsmanship, emblazons a new type 

of architecture known as Cascadian. There is fun for everyone - summer or winter - in Oregon's mile-high 

land."  

$40 

41- Foeger, Luggi. Yosemite Ski 

School. Yosemite, CA: Yosemite Park 

& Curry Co., (c.1945). Single sheet [16 

cm x 20 cm] printed on both sides 

with vertical fold at center. Near fine. 

Small promotional piece for the 

Yosemite ski school that offers 

descriptions and rates, with head 

shots of some of the instructors. First 

protected as a park in 1864, Yosemite 

is known the world over for its Big 

Trees, waterfalls, rock faces, and 

wilderness areas. 

 "The Yosemite Ski School presents its 

expert technical information in an understandable manner and its system is universally accepted as the 

simplest in principle, the easiest to grasp and the most practical for all snow conditions."   

$40 



 

42- [Winter Sports]. Yosemite. Yosemite, CA: Yosemite Park & Curry Co., (c.1945). Single sheet [23 cm x 

40 cm] printed on both sides that folds to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm]. Near fine. 

Promotional piece for visiting Yosemite National Park in the winter, with information on the ski school, 

rentals, lodging, and skating, with brief descriptions and rates. First protected as a park in 1864, 

Yosemite is known the world over for its Big Trees, waterfalls, rock faces, and wilderness areas. 

"Yosemite's great variety of activities and facilities for the perfect enjoyment of the winter season makes 

it an unexcelled winter vacationland. Whether you wish to participate in stimulating winter sport 

activities or simply relax. in comfortable accommodations amid beautiful natural surroundings, you will 

find your choice in Yosemite."   

$75 

 

 



 

 

43- [Skiing] Fitch. Ski Lodge Bear Gulch. [Ashton, ID: (c.1940). Real photo postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] 

Divided back. Near fine. 

Nice view of a snow-covered wood building surrounded by pine trees. Bear Gulch opened in 1938, and 

was Idaho's second ski area that was designed and sketched out by Alf Engen. Bear Gulch operated into 

the late 1980s. In 1989 the US Forest Service burned down the lodge (seen in this image) and that was 

the end of Bear Gulch.   

$40 

 


